

23-367

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Brad Packer, derivatively on behalf of 1-800-Flowers.Com, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Raging Capital Management, LLC, Raging Capital Master Fund, Ltd.,
William C. Martin,
Defendants-Appellees,

1-800-Flowers.Com, Inc.,
Defendant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Appellate Counsel

Securities & Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-9040
(202) 551-4886 (Ramkumar)
RamkumarA@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. <i>Bulldog</i> correctly held that Section 16(b) plaintiffs have Article III standing because the cause of action closely resembles a common- law right to seek redress for a breach of a fiduciary duty.....	10
II. <i>Bulldog</i> accords with the <i>TransUnion</i> decision.....	17
III. Requiring Section 16(b) plaintiffs to demonstrate tangible or reputational harm would subvert Congress’s aims.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adler v. Klawans</i> , 267 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1959)	12-13
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	5
<i>Am. Standard, Inc. v. Crane Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1974)	12, 13
<i>Blau v. Lamb</i> , 363 F.2d 507 (2d Cir. 1966)	13, 14
<i>Blau v. Mission Corp.</i> , 212 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1954)	5
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 1949)	14
<i>Ceres Partners v. GEL Assocs.</i> , 918 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1990)	27-28
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	15
<i>Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP</i> , 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 248 N.E. 2d 910 (N.Y. 1969)	14
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’Ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Sec. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976)	3-4
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	21-22

Gerber v. Herskovitz,
 14 F.4th 500 (6th Cir. 2021) 23

Gollust v. Mendell,
 501 U.S. 115 (1991) 5, 13

Gratz v. Claughton,
 187 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1951) 14

Kellogg v. Watts Guerra LLP,
 41 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2022) 23, 25-26

Kern Cnty. Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Co.,
 411 U.S. 582 (1973) 6

L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cnty., Inc.,
 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) 17

Laufer v. Acheson Hotels, LLC,
 50 F.4th 259 (1st Cir. 2022) 26

Lowinger v. Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC,
 841 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016) 4

Maddox v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. N.A.,
 19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021) 20

Magma Power Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.,
 136 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1998) 11

Morrissey v. Curran,
 650 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir. 1981) 14-15, 22

Newmark v. RKO Gen., Inc.,
 425 F.2d 348 (2d Cir. 1970) 5-6, 14

Packer v. Raging Capital Mgmt., LLC,
 981 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2020) 7-8

Packer on behalf of 1-800-Flowers.Com, Inc. v. Raging Capital Mgmt., LLC,
 242 F. Supp. 3d 141 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 7

Perlman v. Feldmann,
219 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1955) 10, 14

Roth ex rel. Beacon Power Corp. v. Perseus LLC,
522 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2008) 2

Roth v. Foris Ventures LLC et al.,
No. 22-16632 (9th Cir. Feb. 10, 2023) 2

SEC v. Rio Tinto plc,
41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022) 17, 23

Smolowe v. Delendo Corp.,
136 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1943) 3, 12, 27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330..... 22, 24

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) *passim*

Viacom, Inc. v. Gollust,
909 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1990) 13

Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co., Inc.,
623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980) 17

Weldy v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
985 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1993) 24

Statutes and Rules

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a, et seq.

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. § 78m(d)(3) 7

Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(1) 4

Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(2) 4

Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)(3) 4

Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b) *passim*

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) 1

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-1 2
 Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-3 2
 Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-5 2
 Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-6 2
 Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-7 2
 Rule 16(b), 17 C.F.R. § 240.16b-8 2

Other Authorities

2 L. Loss, Securities Regulation (2d ed. 1961) 6

Arnold Jacobs, AN ANALYSIS OF SECTION 16 OF THE SECURITIES
 EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,
 32 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 209 11, 28

Cambridge Dictionary,
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/intangible> 25

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1933) 13

Peter J. Romeo & Alan L. Dye, Section 16 Treatise §§ 1.03[3][a]-[b],
 8.01[1]-[4] (1994)..... 12

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (2007) 11

S. Rep. No. 73-1455 (1934) 12, 13
